

No. 14-5019

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

MASSACHUSETTS MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
No. 07-648T; Judge Marian Blank Horn

OPENING BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

KATHRYN KENEALLY
Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT W. METZLER (202) 514-3938
ARTHUR T. CATTERALL (202) 514-2937

*Attorneys
Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044*

February 20, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	v
Statement of related cases	x
Glossary	xi
Jurisdictional statement	xii
Statement of the issues	1
Statement of the case	2
A. Overview.....	2
B. Factual backdrop.....	3
C. Statutory and regulatory backdrop	5
D. The dividend guarantees	9
1. Background	9
2. Adoption of the December 1995 dividend guarantees.....	11
3. Strategic disclosure to state regulators.....	14
4. Subsequent dividend guarantees.....	16
5. Actual payment of dividends on post-1983 policies.....	19
E. Tax reporting.....	20
F. IRS disallowance	22
G. Proceedings below	22

	Page
1. The parties’ main arguments.....	23
2. Supplemental briefing on former I.R.C. § 809	26
3. Issuance of the district court’s opinion in <i>New York Life</i>	27
4. The CFC’s opinion.....	28
Summary of argument	30
Argument:	
I. The CFC erred in holding that the guarantees fixed the fact of liability under the all-events test	34
Standard of review	34
A. Assuming that the dividend guarantees gave rise to “obligations,” such obligations were not fixed at year- end	35
1. The obligations under the guarantees could be fixed at year-end only if the annual- dividend obligation with respect to at least one post-1983 policy was also fixed at that time.....	35
2. The annual-dividend obligation did not become fixed with respect to any policy until the policy’s anniversary date in the following year.....	37
a. <i>Hughes Properties</i> and <i>General</i> <i>Dynamics</i>	37

	Page
b. Like the claim-filing requirement in <i>General Dynamics</i> , the “in-force” requirement was a condition precedent to the annual-dividend obligation with respect to paid-up policies	40
3. The CFC’s analysis does not withstand scrutiny	42
4. In <i>New York Life</i> , the Second Circuit squarely rejected the argument advanced by MassMutual regarding the annual-dividend obligation <i>vis-à-vis</i> paid-up policies	47
a. Background of the case	47
b. The Second Circuit’s opinion	49
5. Summary	54
B. The dividend guarantees did not give rise to “obligations” in any meaningful sense.....	55
1. Like the proverbial tree falling in the forest, an undertaking does not give rise to an “obligation” if there is no obligee around to enforce it	55
2. That the companies disclosed the dividend guarantees to state regulators does not alter the illusory nature of the guarantees	59
II. The CFC erred in holding that the annual dividends were rebates or refunds within the meaning of Treas. Reg. § 1.461-4(g)(3).....	61
Standard of review	61

	Page
A. The IRS’s interpretation of its own regulation is entitled to deference.....	62
1. Treas. Reg. § 1.461-4(g)(3) is ambiguous.....	62
2. The IRS’s interpretation of the regulation satisfies the conditions for deference.....	63
B. In any event, the IRS’s interpretation of the regulation is superior to MassMutual’s.....	66
1. Nothing in the text or history of the economic-performance regulations suggests that the term “rebate or refund” therein includes policyholder dividends	66
2. The CFC’s analysis is flawed.....	69
Conclusion	71
Addendum	
Statutory and regulatory appendix	72
Certificate of service.....	84
Certificate of compliance.....	85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. United States</i> , 573 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	61, 63, 64, 66
<i>Am. Express Co. v. United States</i> , 262 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	64
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	64
<i>Bennett Paper Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 699 F.2d 450 (8th Cir. 1983)	52, 53
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	64, 66
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	62, 63
<i>Burnham Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 90 T.C. 953 (1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 878 F.2d 86 (2d Cir. 1989).....	43, 44
<i>Burnham Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 878 F.2d 86 (2d Cir. 1989).....	49, 51-54
<i>Caltex Oil Venture v. Commissioner</i> , 138 T.C. 18 (2012)	69
<i>Cathedral Candle Co. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 400 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	63, 64
<i>Champion Spark Plug Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 30 T.C. 295 (1958), <i>aff'd</i> , 266 F.2d 347 (6th Cir. 1959) (per curiam).....	57
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. United States</i> , 534 F.2d 252 (Ct. Cl. 1976)	46
<i>Gold Coast Hotel & Casino v. United States</i> , 158 F.3d 484 (9th Cir. 1998)	7, 34
<i>In re Harvard Industries, Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 444 (3d Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Heidelberg Harris, Inc. v. Loebach</i> , 145 F.3d 1454 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	44
<i>Interex, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 321 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2003).....	34

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>John Hancock Fin. Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 378 F.3d 1302 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Long Island Care at Home v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	63-65
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 103 Fed. Cl. 111 (2012)	2
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. and Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011)	65
<i>Nat'l Life Ins. Co. and Subs. v. Commissioner</i> , 103 F.3d 5 (2d Cir. 1996).....	8, 10, 50
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 324 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	27-28, 32, 45, 47-48
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 724 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 82 U.S.L.W. 3453, 3459 (U.S. Jan. 14, 2014) (No. 13-849)	49-51, 53-54, 56-58
<i>Produce Reporter Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 18 T.C. 69 (1952)	58
<i>Resale Mobile Homes, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 965 F.2d 818 (10th Cir. 1992)	34
<i>Roberto v. Dept. of Navy</i> , 440 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	62
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1995)	62
<i>Tesoro Hawaii Corp. v. United States</i> , 405 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	62
<i>Trinity Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 424 F.2d 302 (5th Cir. 1970)	44
<i>United States v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 481 U.S. 239 (1987)	37-40, 42, 49-50, 54, 58
<i>United States v. Hughes Properties, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 593 (1986)	37-40, 49

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Washington Post Co. v. United States</i> , 405 F.2d 1279 (Ct. Cl. 1969)	36, 58
<i>Willoughby Camera Stores, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 125 F.2d 607 (2d Cir. 1942).....	57-58

Statutes:

Deficit Reduction Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-369, 98 Stat. 494	7
§ 211(a)	8
§ 216(b)	7

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 61(a)	67
§ 63(a)	67
§ 72(e)	24, 30
§ 83(a)	52
§ 83(c)(1)	52
§ 83(h)	52
§ 461(e)	67
§ 461(h)	2, 20, 23
§ 461(h)(1).....	6
§ 461(h)(2)(C)(ii)	43
§ 461(h)(2)(D).....	7
§ 461(h)(3).....	6
§ 461(h)(4).....	6
§ 481.....	7
§ 801(b)	5, 67
§ 803.....	67
§ 804.....	67
§ 804(1)	5
§ 805(a)(3).....	5, 67

Statutes (cont'd):

Page(s)

§ 808(b)	70
§ 808(c).....	5, 9, 50-51
§ 808(f)	7, 10
§ 7422.....	2
 26 U.S.C. § 811(b)(1) (1982)	 5
 26 U.S.C. (2000):	
§ 809.....	26, 29, 70
§ 809(a)(1).....	8
§ 809(a)(3).....	8
§ 809(c)(1)	9
§ 809(d)	9
§ 809(e)	9
§ 809(f)(3).....	9
 28 U.S.C.:	
§ 1295(a)(3).....	xii
§ 1491(a)(1).....	xii
§ 2107(b)	xii

Regulations:

Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.):

§ 1.461-1(e)(1)(i)	67
§ 1.461-4	6
§ 1.461-4(d)(6)(ii)	69
§ 1.461-4(g)	66
§ 1.461-4(g)(1)(i)	6
§ 1.461-4(g)(2).....	6
§ 1.461-4(g)(3).....	2, 6, 23, 25, 61-62, 64-69, 71

Regulations (cont'd):	Page(s)
§ 1.461-4(g)(5).....	67
§ 1.461-4(g)(7).....	6, 65
§ 1.461-4(g)(8), example 2	68
§ 1.461-4(k)(3).....	7
§ 1.461-5	66, 68
§ 1.461-5(b)(1)(ii)	6
§ 1.461-5(c)	6
§ 1.461-5(e), example 1.....	68

Miscellaneous:

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 98-861 (1984)	68
H.R. Rep. No. 98-432, Part II (1984).....	65, 70
H.R. Rep. No. 99-426 (1985).....	8
IRS Field Service Advisory, 1994 WL 1865978 (Apr. 28, 1994).....	65
IRS Field Service Advisory, 1998 WL 1984267 (Aug. 24, 1998)	65
<i>Life Insurance Company Taxation: An Overview of the Mutual-Stock Differential</i> , in LIFE INSURANCE TAXATION: THE MUTUAL VS. STOCK DIFFERENTIAL (Graetz ed. 1986)	70
Rev. Rul. 2011-29, 2011-49 I.R.B. 824	36, 59
S. Rep. No. 99-313 (1986).....	8
T.D. 8408, 1992-1 C.B. 155	69
